

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 867
ANSWERED ON 28/07/2025

PLANS TO SELECT AND APPROVE NEW SMART CITY PROJECTS UNDER THE SCM


867. DR. M. THAMBIDURAI:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are any plans to select and approve new smart city projects under the Smart Cities
Mission (SCM);

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the drinking water and sanitation infrastructure are aimed to be improved after the implementation of the said projects;
(d) if so, the details thereof;
(e) whether there is any funding for waste management and recycling projects; and
(f) if so, the details thereof, State-wise during the last five years, including this year?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a)   & (b): With the closure of Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on March 31, 2025, there is no further

budgetary provision under SCM.

(c)    to (f): Under SCM, 1,545 projects amounting to ₹49,621 crore have been undertaken by the smart

cities in the Water Sanitation and Hygiene (WASH) sector. The projects, inter-alia, include development of infrastructure of water supply and sanitation, Sewage Treatment Plants, Water Treatment Plants, automation through Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA), Solid Waste Recycling Plants, Transfer Stations, etc. State/UT wise list of projects undertaken in SCM under WASH sector is at Annexure.


*****


Annexure

Reply to part (c) to (f) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 867 for answer on 28.07.2025 regarding Plans to select and approve new smart city projects under the SCM

State/UT-wise list of projects undertaken in the WASH sector under the Smart Cities Mission (Amount in ₹ Crore)
S. No. State/UT Project Amount

1. Andaman Nicobar Islands 6 95.64
2.  Andhra Pradesh 64 1413.56
3.  Arunachal Pradesh 11 137.19
4.  Assam 3 37.36
5.  Bihar 27 1441.82
6.  Chandigarh 34 1375.25
7.  Chhattisgarh 76 1800.01
8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 6 163.67
9.  Daman and Diu 3 18.75
10.  Delhi 19 65.65
11.  Goa 8 120.93
12.  Gujarat 98 3626.76
13.  Haryana 20 212.79
14.  Himachal Pradesh 33 194.55
15.  Jammu and Kashmir 48 1231.34
16.  Jharkhand 5 358.33
17.  Karnataka 124 4497.85
18.  Kerala 30 207.78
19.  Lakshadweep 2 2.9
20.  Madhya Pradesh 166 4229.87
21.  Maharashtra 79 3794.24
22.  Manipur 4 28.33
23.  Meghalaya 2 45.88
24.  Mizoram 6 43.74
25.  Nagaland 13 187.5
26.  Odisha 9 497.96
27.  Puducherry 42 178.18
28.  Punjab 57 1697.73
29.  Rajasthan 102 2521.16
30.  Sikkim 10 273.65
31.  Tamil Nadu 182 11003.6
32.  Telangana 31 1262.52
33.  Tripura 26 367.21
34.  Uttar Pradesh 153 6167.68
35.  Uttarakhand 7 134.29
36.  West Bengal 39 185.8

 Grand Total 1545 49621.47
    As per information provided by the State as on 11th July, 2025.

